55% 40% - 100% The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if probability % was
higher/(lower)

LDA financial derivative
asset – put option

 Market placement discount  14.5% n/a The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if market placement
discount rate was higher/(lower) – refer below
for sensitivity analysis

  Discount rate  14% n/a The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if discount rate was
lower/(higher)

LDA Financial derivative
liability

 Share price  $0.50 n/a The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if share price was
higher/(lower) – refer below for sensitivity
analysis

  Exercise Price  125% of 90-
day VWAP or

$0.70

n/a The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if exercise price was
higher/(lower)

  Expected volatility  95% n/a The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if expected volatility was
lower/(higher)

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes in the unobservable inputs included below, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected
the fair value of the financial derivative assets and liabilities at 30 June 2022 by the amounts shown in the following table:

Hawsons Iron Annual Financial Report – as at 30 June 2022  63

 2022 2022 2021 2021
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 $ $ $ $

LDA financial derivative liability: Share Price +/- 10% 2,724,150 (2,674,100) - -
LDA financial derivative asset: Market placement
discount +/- 2% 4,509,186 (4,300,257) - -

2022 2021

$ $

NOTE 13 SHARE CAPITAL

Fully paid ordinary shares 76,669,474 42,878,633

Ordinary Shares

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 $ $ # #

At the beginning of the year 42,878,633 28,166,109 470,240,645 269,632,537
Shares issued during the period:
- 8 Oct 2020 – $0.035 each - 1,190,000 - 33,999,996
- 27 April 2021 - $0.033 each - 2,501,668 - 75,808,112
- 18 May 2021 - $0.15 each1 - 6,750,000 - 45,000,000
- 24 May 2021 - $0.10 each1 - 4,580,000 - 45,800,000
- 12 July - 16 Aug 2021 - $0.15 each2 35,596,890 - 237,312,305 -
- 20 Oct 2021 – $0.055 each3 110,000 - 2,000,000 -
- 19 May 2022 - $0.15 each4 150,000 - 1,000,000 -

Share issue costs (2,066,049) (309,144) - -
At reporting date 76,669,474 42,878,633 710,552,950 470,240,645

Non-recourse employee shares (NRE)

At the beginning of the year - - 5,500,000 5,500,000
NRE shares issued - - - -
Transfer to treasury shares - - - -
At reporting date - - 5,500,000 5,500,000

Total Ordinary and NRE Shares 76,669,474 42,878,633 716,052,950 475,740,645

1 Shares were issued as consideration for additional 24.149% interest in Hawsons Iron Project joint operation.
2 Share placement and entitlement offer.
3 Exercise of options by Brian Granzien, Managing Director.
4 Exercise of options by Jon Parker, Director.

Issued and paid-up capital is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received by the Consolidated Entity.  Any transaction
costs arising on the issue of ordinary shares are recognised directly in equity as a reduction of the share proceeds received.

Hawsons Iron Annual Financial Report – as at 30 June 2022  64